to a greater extent to small individual customers than to industrial sector clients.

9. Accounting changes and changes to data presentation

In the current reporting period, the Group changed presentation in the consolidated statement of profit and loss of the result on
financial instruments measured at fair value through the profit and loss account. That result was presented in other operating
activities, while in the annual financial statements for the year 2021 in the core activity line item. This had no impact on the
presented comparable data.

The above change is designed to provide a more accurate reflection of the economic events occurring within the Group and
ensure compliance with the rules of the accounting policies adopted in the Orlen Group.

In order to ensure compliance of the data presented in the consolidated cash flow statement with the guidelines in force at Orlen
Group, the Group restated the following comparable data for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021:

  6-month period
ended

Change in
presentation

6-month period
ended

30 June 2021
(as previously

reported)

30 June 2021
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax  864 -   864

Adjustments for:

Share in (profit)/loss of the entities measured using the equity
method

(113) -  (113)

(Profit)/loss on foreign exchange (16) -  (16)

Amortization and depreciation  538 -   538

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (PLN m)

Accounting policies and additional notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

15

  6-month period
ended

Change in
presentation

6-month period
ended

30 June 2021
(as previously

reported)

30 June 2021
(restated)

Net interest and dividends  129 -   129

(Profit)/loss on investing activities, including goodwill
impairment allowance

 307 -   307

Change in non-current receivables -   189  189

Change in non-current prepayments -   1  1

Change in non-current liabilities, excluding loans and
borrowings

-  (373) (373)

Change in non-current accruals -  (25) (25)

Change in contract liabilities  33 -   33

Change in deferred income -   59  59

Change in provisions  192 -   192

Other adjustments -  -  -

Changes in working capital:

Change in receivables  172 (172) -

Change in current receivables -  (16) (16)

Change in current prepayments -  (10) (10)

Change in inventories  28 -   28

Change in liabilities, excluding loans and borrowings  158 (158) -

Change in current liabilities, excluding loans and borrowings -   531  531

Change in accruals (55)  55 -

Change in current accruals -  (81) (81)

  2,237 -   2,237

Income tax (162) -  (162)

Net cash from operating activities  2,075 -   2,075

The above mentioned changes were included in the part of cash flow from operating activities and they concern the following
adjustments:

• In the part of cash flow concerning working capital including only changes in current receivables, current prepayments,

current liabilities, in current accruals. The item ‘’ Change in inventories” has not been adjusted compare to the previous

version.

• All of the changes of cash flow resulted from non-current receivables, non-current prepayments, non-current liabilities

excluding loans and borrowings, non-current accruals, contract liabilities, deferred income, provisions and other adjustments